
20 March 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 12.03.18

Legal & Democratic Services 
Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Firth; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett  
Cllrs. Barnes, Bosley, Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, 
McGarvey and Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 
January 2018, as a correct record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any) 

 

6.  Voter registration and engagement (Pages 3 - 6) Nicola Fletcher 
Tel: 01732 227188

7.  Equalities Action plan update (Pages 7 - 12) Lee Banks 
Tel: 01732 227161

8.  Brexit Update (Pages 13 - 16) Margaret Carr 
Tel: 01732 227341

9.  Work Plan (Pages 17 - 18)  



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



13

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm

Present: Cllr. Firth (Chairman)

Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Barnes, Bosley, Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Mrs. Hunter, Lake and 
Pett

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Halford, McGarvey and 
Raikes

Cllr. Hogarth was also present.

23.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes if the meeting of the Committee held on 17 
October 2017, and 14 December 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

24.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

25.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions were noted.

26.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, advised that: she had held regular portfolio 
holder meetings since the last meeting; had signed off the written evidence 
submission to the CLG Committee Inquiry on ‘The Impact of Brexit on Local 
Government’; had attended the Scrutiny Committee; had held one additional 
meeting on the affordable housing company on 19 December 2017 which had 
scoped out issues that needed to be looked, with another due to be held soon; and 
would be launching the second wellbeing walk in West Kingsdown the following 
week.

27.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 23 January 2018

14

28.   Impact of Brexit on Sevenoaks District Council 

The Chairman welcomed Professor Ameila Hadfield Professor of European and 
International Relations who was accompanied by Christian Turner and Noora 
Virtanen, and David Firth, Policy Adviser along with the Director of Strategy, 
Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance, David Whittle both from Kent 
County Council (KCC).

Professor Hadfield gave a presentation on ‘Kent and Medway – Making a success of 
Brexit: A sectoral analysis of Small and Medium-sized Enterprises and the Rural 
Economy’, and Members took the opportunity to ask questions.
The Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance (KCC) 
addressed the Committee advising that KCC were looking at how Brexit would 
impact on their range of services, however at the moment it was difficult to plan 
with so many unknown factors.

The Chairman thanked all guests for attending and the Committee showed their 
appreciation.  

The Policy Officer presented a report advising with information on the challenges 
of Brexit and advising that Officers would continue to monitor developments. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

29.   Electoral Registration and Elections 

The Elections Manager presented the report which set out the improvements which 
had been made to Electoral Services for electoral registration and elections within 
the scope of the current legislative framework.  Further improvements would be 
made in 2018 to enable the Council to deliver efficiencies, enhance and automate 
processes and further improve the service delivered to customers.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

30.   Work Plan 

Subject to the deletion of ‘Quercus 7 update on activities’ and the addition on an 
update on Land Charges and Brexit developments, the work plan was noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.25 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s33368/Professor%20Hadfield%20Presentation.pdf?J=1


VOTER REGISTRATION AND ENGAGEMENT

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 20 March 2018

Report of Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status For Information 

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: This report sets out the current proposed plan for 
encouraging electoral registration and elector engagement in the electoral process.  
It outlines some of the activities which will be undertaken. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Nicola Fletcher, Ext. 7188

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee:  

The report be noted.

Introduction and Background

1 It is the duty of councils to look at ways of promoting high levels of 
registration to support democracy and engagement in civic life.  Research 
conducted by the Cabinet Office in 2013 identified several demographic 
groups that are le
[...]
elect Committee) produced a report in November 2014 on Voter 
Engagement in the UK, with recommendations that included the engagement 
of young people. The Government’s response in February 2015 indicated that 
they felt there was a strong case for making greater efforts to register 16 to 
18 year olds at school and in college—particularly as registration now takes 
place on an individual basis and can be done, easily, on-line, from school. 
The Cabinet Office is working with the Department for Education on 
promoting this in schools.  

7 The response also stated that effective citizenship education is an important 
part of the process of becoming an engaged voter, and should continue to be 
a part of the national curriculum. Schools' citizenship education courses 
specifically include discussion of the political and governmental structures of 
the UK and the electoral systems that operate in the UK, and also the 
practicalities of registering to vote and actually participating at an election.

8 Electoral Services officers are planning to liaise with Kent County Council 
(KCC) to ascertain to what extent local democracy is included in the national 
curriculum delivered in local schools.

9 As Members will be aware three new posts have been created for Electoral 
Outreach Canvassers who carry out the door to door canvassing and work on 
encouraging participation in the electoral process.

10 The Outreach Canvassers will also be able to deliver workshops and 
information sessions on electoral registration to a range of audiences.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



11 Electoral registration forms and letters will continue to be modified, where 
legislation allows, to deliver the most appropriate message and call to action 
for residents.  A recent successful example of this has been the review letter 
testing where three revised legislatively compliant and more customer 
focused letters were sent out.  There has been no adverse feedback from 
any of the three versions.

12 
[...]
requirement for every district council and 
London Borough to appoint an Electoral Registration Officer (ERO). Whilst the ERO 
is appointed by the council, the ERO’s responsibilities are personal.  The ERO is 
required to take steps to encourage participation by electors in the electoral 
process and met the performance standards set by the Electoral Commission.

Failure to adhere to the legislative requirements on the ERO and the Returning 
Officer would be a significant risk to the Council.

Equality Assessment

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions

This report sets out for Members information the approach and actions which will 
be taken by Electoral Services to improve levels of voter registration.  

There are a number of further improvements to be made and these will be 
introduced during 2018.

Members are recommended to consider the information provided within the report 
and note the actions the service will take to deliver higher levels of voter 
registration.

Appendices None

Background 
Papers

Cabinet Office Electoral Registration Analysis – 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/2
26739/Electoral-Registration-Analysis-CO.pdf

Political and Constitutional Reform Report – 

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201415/cmselect/cmpolcon/
1037/103704.htm

Jim Carrington-West

Chief Officer Corporate Services

Page 6

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/226739/Electoral-Registration-Analysis-CO.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/226739/Electoral-Registration-Analysis-CO.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201415/cmselect/cmpolcon/1037/103704.htm
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201415/cmselect/cmpolcon/1037/103704.htm


EQUALITIES ACTION PLAN UPDATE

Legal and Democratic Advisory Committee – 20 March 2018

Report of Chief Executive

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: Public authorities are required to prepare and publish 
equality objectives at least every four years. The Council’s current equality policy 
statement and objectives for 2016-2020, which reflects priorities identified from a 
Members’ Equality Action Plan workshop, was adopted by Cabinet in April 2016. 
This report provides a summary of progress against the actions set out by Members 
at their meeting in June 2017.   

This report supports the Council’s promise to provide value for money.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officers Lee Banks, Ext 7161.

Recommendations to Legal and Democratic Advisory Committee:  

Note the progress made against the Council’s Equalities actions in 2017-18.

Reason for recommendation: To comply with our obligations under the Equality 
Act (2010), based on Members’ priorities.

Introduction and Background

1 The Equality Act (2010) sets out a ‘Public Sector Equality Duty’ which 
requires public authorities to have ‘due regard’ to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, advance equality of opportunity, and foster good relations 
between different people when carrying out their day to day work – in 
shaping policy, in delivering services and in relation to their own employees.

2 As part of the duty, public authorities are required to prepare and publish 
one or more objectives and review these at least every four years. Public 
authorities are also required to publish information to demonstrate how they 
are complying with the duty.

3 The approval of an equality policy statement and objectives is within the 
Council’s policy framework and is a matter for Cabinet. The Council has a 
strong record of ensuring its services are responsive to the needs of residents 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



and customers, whilst taking a proportionate response to implementing 
equalities legislation. The Council’s current equality policy statement and 
objectives for 2016-2020, which reflects priorities identified from a 
Members’ Equality Action Plan workshop, was adopted by Cabinet in April 
2016.

Equalities Action Plan 2017-18 

4 The Council continues to take a proportionate approach to responding to its 
duties under the Equality Act (2010), reflecting the demographics of its 
communities and within current resource constraints.   

5 There Council’s Equality Policy Statement sets out five equality objectives 
relating to its roles as a community leader, service provider and employer. 
The objectives relate to the protected characteristics of disability, age and 
sex (gender) to reflect the priorities identified in a Member workshop and 
broadly focus on catering for the needs an ageing population. 

6 The Council is determined to continue to meet the objectives it has set out 
in its Equality Policy and Objectives. To this end it is important that there is 
clarity about the actions we will take each year. At its meeting on 19June 
2017 Members set out additional actions they would wish to see the Council 
take. These are set out below with a corresponding update from services on 
the progress to date.

7 To deliver a Trusted Friend engagement scheme. 

Action: The Council would work with the Accessibility Group to deliver a 
new Sevenoaks Trusted Friend engagement scheme aimed at “helping the 
helpers” to better help residents who need help to access our services. The 
aim is to provide a contact point for those who are currently acting as 
trusted friends for those with physical or educational disabilities so that they 
can get information and/or support about what we currently provide and, 
secondly, to enable us through the trusted friend to better understand the 
access needs of our residents and thereby improve our services.

Update: The principles of the trusted friend scheme have been built in to 
the Council’s work to redesign its services around the customer. Central to
[...]
ions and Risk Assessment Statement

The Council is required to comply with the Equality Act 2010.  Failure to do so may 
result in the Council not being able to demonstrate what steps it is taking to tackle 
inequalities and action being taken by the Equality and Human Rights Commission.

Equality Assessment  

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 
(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 
Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 
different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 
groups. This report sets out some of the action the Council has taken in 2017/18 to 
address key areas of discrimination and disadvantage. 

Community Impact and Outcomes

The equality actions are intended to have a positive impact on our communities 
and people who use our services.

Conclusions

This report sets out the progress the Council has made in delivering actions against 
its Equality Policy and Objectives in 2017. A further report will be provided in June 
this year setting out all of the Council’s actions in the year and to agree its 
priorities for 2018/19.

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



Appendices None.

Background Papers: None.

Dr. Pav Ramewal

Chief Executive

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BREXIT UPDATE

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 20 March 2018

Report of Chief Executive 

Status For consideration

Key Decision No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Margaret Carr,  Ext. 7341

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee:  

To note the contents of the report.

Reason for recommendation: Assessing the impact of Brexit on the Council is part 
of an on-going role for the Chairman of the Legal and Democratic Services Advisory 
Group and supports Members in identifying any preparation that might be necessary 
to meet the challenges and opportunities ahead.

Introduction and Background

1 At the meeting on 23 January 2018, the Legal and Democratic Services 
Advisory Committee were provided with an update on the work of the 
Portfolio Holder and Officers on measuring the impact of Brexit on the 
council.

2 Members heard from Professor Amelia Hadfield, from the University of Christ 
Church, Canterbury, on the work by the university to assess the impact of 
Brexit on the rural economy and SMEs in Kent. Members were also advised at 
the meeting of the response that had been submitted by the Portfolio Holder 
to the Housing, Communities & Local Governments (HCLG) inquiry into the 
impact of Brexit on Local Government, and the work of officers on assessing 
some of the legislative changes that could occur as a result of leaving the 
EU.   

3 This report updates Members of the Legal and Democratic Advisory Services 
Committee on further activity since that meeting. 

Update on UK Government negotiations 

4 On 18th January 2018, the UK/France Summit set out plans for closer co-
operation and collaboration on migration and economic development in the 
Calais and Dover regions, at which, among other actions, both countries 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



signed a new treaty on migration management, promised  loser joint working 
in defence, security, foreign policy, science and research and education, 
cultural and civic cooperation, and the UK promised a further £44 million to 
reinforce security around French channel ports and accommodation facilities 
outside the Calais and Dunkirk area.

6 Transition talks have been the focus of the next phase of negotiations. The 
UK has proposed a transition period (also referred to as an “Implementation 
Period”) of “around two years”, that is essentially full EU membership minus 
participation in EU decision-making bodies, offices and agencies. This means 
the UK could continue to partic
[...]
ocuments/commons-committees/communities-and-local-government/Correspondence/Letter-from-the-SoS-for-Housing-Communities-and-Local-Government-relating-to-Brexit-and-local-government-15-January-2018.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/communities-and-local-government/Correspondence/Letter-from-the-SoS-for-Housing-Communities-and-Local-Government-relating-to-Brexit-and-local-government-15-January-2018.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/communities-and-local-government/Correspondence/Letter-from-the-SoS-for-Housing-Communities-and-Local-Government-relating-to-Brexit-and-local-government-15-January-2018.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/communities-and-local-government/Correspondence/Letter-from-the-SoS-for-Housing-Communities-and-Local-Government-relating-to-Brexit-and-local-government-15-January-2018.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/communities-and-local-government/Correspondence/Letter-from-the-SoS-for-Housing-Communities-and-Local-Government-relating-to-Brexit-and-local-government-15-January-2018.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/communities-and-local-government/Correspondence/Letter-from-the-SoS-for-Housing-Communities-and-Local-Government-relating-to-Brexit-and-local-government-15-January-2018.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Legal & Democratic Advisory Committee Work Plan 2016/17 (as at 23/02/18)

20 March 2018 28 June 2018 4 October 2018 19 March 2019

Elections Youth Registration 
project 

Equalities Action plan update

Brexit developments

Update on Land Charges 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Voter registration and engagement
	7 Equalities Action plan update
	8 Brexit Update
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


15

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Firth (Chairman) 

Cllrs. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Dyball, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, McGarvey 
and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Lake and Pett

31.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 
January 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

32.   Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Firth declared for transparency as it was not yet registered, that she was as a 
trustee of West Kent Mind.  There were no additional declarations of interest.

33.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

There were none.

34.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, allowed reading time for her report which had 
been circulated earlier that day.  She corrected her report that the next training 
session would actually be Development Management prior to Planning Advisory 
Committee on 25 April 2018, which was confirmed by the Chairman of the Planning 
Advisory Committee.  

The Portfolio Holder also highlighted the Civic Office of the Year Award 2018 
recently received by the Democratic Services team for their work supporting the 
Council’s Chairman, and asked the Committee to join her in expressing their 
appreciation to the Democratic Services team and colleagues for their 
achievement.

The Portfolio Holder then highlighted that the Government had recently 
announced that the inaugural National Democracy Week due to take place from 2 – 
8 July 2018 to promote democratic engagement and inclusion in the democratic 
process. Central Government would like to see at least one event take place in 
every local authority across the Country to promote the importance of electoral 
registration and for as many Members of Parliament and local Councillors to speak 
in Schools – perhaps on the Friday when Members of Parliament are in their 
Constituencies.  The Portfolio Holder asked for ideas and Members suggested a few 
contacts.



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 20 March 2018

16

35.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

36.   Voter registration and engagement 

The Electoral Services Manager presented the report which set out the current 
proposed plan for encouraging electoral registration and elector engagement in the 
electoral process and outlined some of the activities which would be undertaken.

In response to questions the Electoral Services Manager advised that letters would 
continue to be modified, where legislation allowed, to deliver the most 
appropriate message and call to action for residents.  A recent successful example 
of this has been the review letter testing where three revised legislatively 
compliant and more customer focused letters were sent out.  There has been no 
adverse feedback from any of the three versions.  Members thought it would be 
useful to have a standard covering letter, and may be and a Frequently Asked 
questions (FAQ) sheet.

Action 1: Committee to be circulated samples to demonstrate the approach 
taken.

It was recommended that the Access Group be liaised with regards to the letters 
and envelopes where appropriate.

The Chairman advised that she wished to see an active social media registration 
campaign with active use of the platforms such as Instagram, Facebook and 
Twitter and suggested looking at authorities who had done similar things.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

37.   Equalities Action plan update 

The Head of Transformation and Strategy presented the report which provided a 
summary of progress against the actions set out by Members at their meeting in 
June 2017.  

The Chairman was disappointed that more progress had not been made with the 
Sevenoaks Trusted Friend engagement scheme, and wished to know whether it was 
achievable.  She had envisaged a register of people who acted as ‘trusted friends’ 
who could be contacted and consulted on their needs.  Members discussed 
different ways this could be achieved, and it was agreed that the Head of 
Transformation and Strategy would speak with the Contact Centre to see if there 
were a way of accumulating the data at first point of contact; and to the Chairman 
of the Access Group about having it added the Access Group’s agenda.  This could 
then be revisited and Members could discuss the viability at a future meeting.



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 20 March 2018

17

The Portfolio Holder noted that, apart from the Trusted Friend scheme 
considerable progress had been made against the 5 new actions suggested by the 
Committee at the June 2017 meeting.  3 out of 5 had already been achieved in full 
including two new well-being walks with a third one planned in Swanley to make 
walking accessible even to the old, infirm, post-operative and lonely. 

Resolved:  That the progress made against the Council’s Equalities actions in 
2017-18 be noted.

38.   Brexit Update 

The Head of Transformation and Strategy presented the report which gave an 
update on the work of the Portfolio Holder and Officers on measuring the impact 
of Brexit on the council which Members discussed.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

39.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted with the following additions:

28 June 2018
Equality Action Plan
Update on National Democracy Week
Licensing contribution to health
Brexit Update (to be a standing item)

4 October 2018
Shared Services Update
SCIAs
Brexit Update
Update on GDPR

19 March 2019
Brexit Update.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.03 PM

CHAIRMAN


